
CITY OF SEASIDE
PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA

Tuesday, June 6, 2023 6:00 PM

To provide public comment for Planning Commission meetings, participants should register prior to the
meeting. Please complete the form linked below to offer public comment at an upcoming Planning Commission
meeting. You may provide public comment using the following methods:

1. In-person (meetings are held at Seaside City Hall, 989 Broadway, Seaside, OR)
2. Via Zoom web conference or telephone (obtain link and register at cityofseaside.us)
3. Written comments may be submitted using this form, via e-mail to publiccomment@cityofseaside.us or in

person at City Hall (989 Broadway, Seaside, OR).

If you are providing public comment in person or via Zoom, please keep in mind your comments will be limited to
three (3) minutes. If your comments will be longer than three (3) minutes, please submit your comment in writing
and utilize your three (3) minutes to summarize your written document. Please review the Public Comment Rules of
Conduct prior to the meeting.

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. ROLL CALL

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

5. DECLARATION OF POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST

6. PUBLIC HEARING

a) 769-23-000006-PLNG: A Conditional Use request and Highway Overlay Zone review
for a self-storage unit facility. The applicant proposes a two-story building with 152
indoor mini-storage units and office space with and an additional 74 outdoor mini-
storage units.

b) 769-23-000014-PLNG: A Planning Commission review request to install two new sign
frames (approximately 64 sq. ft. each) to hold temporary banners throughout the year.
The property is approximately 9.7 acres and the additional signage will be along both
the N. Wahanna Rd. and Lewis and Clark Rd. frontages. The Seaside Sign Ordinance
allows the Planning Commission to authorize additional signage exclusive of zoning
for conditionally permitted uses.

c) 769-23-000016-PLNG: A Conditional Use request to construct an approximate 3,500
sq. ft. community center and office building. The building is directly related to the
operation of the 364-acre Circle Creek Habitat Reserve and other properties owned by
NCLC.

7. ORDINANCE ADMINISTRATION:

8. PUBLIC COMMENTS Members of the public may use this time to provide comment to
the Planning Commission on items that are not scheduled on this agenda for a public
hearing or public comment. Speaking time is limited to three minutes.

9. PLANNING COMMISSION & STAFF COMMENTS:

10. ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF SEASIDE PLANNING COMMISSION
MEETING MINUTES

City Hall, 989 Broadway, Seaside, OR 97138
Tuesday, May 2, 2023

Planning Commission Meeting

I. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

II. Roll Call

Council Members P/A
Robin Montero, Chairperson P
Kathy Kleczek, Vice Chairperson P
Brandon Kraft P
Lou Neubecker P
Gretchen Stahmer P
Chris Rose P
Don Johnson P

Staff Members
Jeff Flory, Community Development
Director

Jordan Sprague, Community Development
Administrative Assistant

Visitors in Chambers (attendance sheet) Visitors on Zoom
Matt Johnson
Al Buck
Becky Buck

III. Approval of Minutes

April 4, 2023 minutes were adopted as written

IV. Declaration of Potential Conflict of Interest

There were none.

V. Public Hearings

22-064CU: The applicant, Gus Bourg, is requesting a Conditional Use to remodel an existing
building located at 809 S. Holliday Dr. to create office spaces as well as an attached living unit
within the same structure.

Community Development Director Flory presented the staff report, decision criteria findings,
condition, and conclusions.

Matt Johnson, Lift Architecture, spoke on behalf of the applicant.

Chair Montero opened the discussion to those in favor. There were none.

Chair Montero opened the discussion to those in opposition. There were none.

Chair Montero opened the discussion to the Commission.

Vice Chair Kleczek requested clarification of wording of conditions. Condition 4 to be modified to
reflect the owner is responsible for parking lot striping and access into the parking lot.
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Commissioner Kraft asked for clarification about parking.

Chair Montero expressed her concerns about approving only 1 dwelling unit.

Motion: Motion to approve 22-064CU with the modification to condition 4 to require the owner
to maintain the parking striping.

Moved: Johnson
Seconded: Neubecker
Ayes: Rose, Neubecker, Kleczek, Kraft, Stahmer,

Johnson
Nays:
Montero

Absent:
0

Recused:
0

Passed: 6-1

VI. Ordinance Administration

Community Development Director Flory gave an update on the Comprehensive Plan update.

VII. Public Comments

There were none.

VIII. Planning Commission and Staff Comments

Commissioner Johnson thanked the Commission for their concerns.

Chair Montero expressed concerns about the Comprehensive Plan updates.

IX. Adjournment at 6:28 PM.

Approved by Commission on: _____________________

Minutes prepared by: _____________________
Jordan Sprague, Administrative Assistant

____________________________
ROBIN MONTERO, Chairperson



Jeff Flory, Planning Director
jflory@cityofseaside.us

989 Broadway, Seaside, OR 97138
(503) 738-7100

Planning Commission
Staff Report

APPLICATION(S): 769-23-000006 - PLNG – Conditional Use

MEETING DATE: June 6, 2023

PUBLIC HEARING: Yes
Report Date: May 25, 2023
Applicant: 1685 N Roosevelt Dr. LLC

Owner: 1685 N Roosevelt Dr. LLC

Location: 1685 N Roosevelt Dr. (6-10-15BC-TL00802, 00800, 00900, & 00902)

Major Street Access: N Roosevelt Dr.
Parcel Number(s) & Size: 6-10-15BC-TL00802, 00800, 00900, & 00902/ Approximately 1.2 Acres
Parcel Zoning: General Commercial (C-3)
Adjacent Zoning: General Commercial (C-3)
Current Use of Parcel: Vacant Lot
Adjacent Uses: Commercial Office Space, Convenience Store
Previous Meetings: None
Previous Approvals: None
Type of Action: Quasi-Judicial
Land Use Authority: Planning Commission
Future Routing: None
Planner: Jeff Flory, Community Development Director

A. Summary:
The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use and Highway Overlay Zone review for a mini-
storage facility. The applicant proposes a two-story building with 152 indoor mini-storage units
and office space with an additional 74 outdoor mini-storage units.

B. Exhibits:

1. Applicant Submittals

2. Site Plan

Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission conduct a public hearing on the application, take
public comment, and review and discuss the request. Unless submitted comments or other
clarifications or justifications are needed, staff recommends the Commission adopt the findings,
justification statements, and conclusions in this report and approve the applicant’s request
subject to the listed conditions.
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Location: 1685 N Roosevelt Dr. (6-10-15BC-TL00802, 00800, 00900, & 00902)
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C. Background:

This property is currently a vacant lot between 16th Ave and 17th Ave. There is a narrow lot owned by ODOT
separating the applicant’s property from the highway. The access to the applicant’s development is proposed
from both 16th Ave and 17th Ave. The applicant previously applied for a conditional use for a 20 unit mini-
storage facility utilizing shipping containers in 2018. The Planning Commission granted the request at that
time however, the development never materialized.

D. Required Dates:

This application was submitted on March 7, 2023 and accepted as complete on April 18, 2023. The 120-day
decision timeframe is August 16, 2023.

E. Specific Request:

The applicant is proposing an approximate 21,326 sq. ft., two story, indoor storage building with two
(approximately 3,968 sq. ft. and 3,455 sq. ft.) outdoor storage buildings. The indoor storage building will have
office space on the first floor with a rental office reception area along with an indoor loading area. The indoor
storage facility will house approximately 152 mini-storage units. The indoor storage units will be
approximately 60 sq. ft. and will be located on both levels of the building. The approximate 74 outdoor
storage units range in size from approximately 5ft by 10ft to 9ft by 19ft.

F. Process:

This request is being reviewed under Article 6, and Article 10 of Seaside Zoning Ordinance. Article 6
establishes the criteria for conditional uses, and Article 10 establishes the process and procedures that are
applicable to this request. The Highway Overlay Zone review will be conducted under Section 3.400, Appendix
G of the Transportation Systems Plan.

G. Community Review:

Notice of this public hearing was published in the Daily Astorian on May 18, 2023. Additionally, mailed notice
was sent on May 16, 2023 to all property owners within 100ft of the subject property.

Written Comments:

At the time of this report, no written comments have been received.

H. Comprehensive Plan:

This property is located within the General Commercial land use designation. The general commercial
designation is for uses that do not require prime areas and are located east of the Necanicum River. The
proposed development is not tourism related and the applicant’s property is located east of the Necanicum
River and east of Hwy 101, out of the prime commercial/resort areas of Seaside.

I. Zoning Ordinance Criteria for a Conditional Use:

Pursuant to Section 6.031 of the Seaside Zoning Ordinance, all conditional use requests must comply with
the specific standards in the zone and other applicable supplementary provisions in Article 4. In
permitting a new conditional use or alteration of an existing conditional use; the Planning Commission
may impose additional conditions considered necessary to protect the best interests of the surrounding
area of the city as a whole. These conditions may include (but are not limited to) the following:

1. Increasing the required lot size or yard dimension. Finding: The applicant’s combined lots are
approximately 1.2 acres. The applicant’s property is across the highway from a medium density
residential zone and will be in close proximity to other residential neighborhoods. The immediate,
adjacent properties are all zoned C-3.
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2. Limiting the height of buildings. Finding: The C-3 zone restricts building heights to 45ft. The
proposed two-story storage building will not exceed that height.

3. Controlling the location and number of vehicle access points. Finding: The site shows two
entrances to the property, one from 16th Ave and one from 17th Ave. This will provide for traffic
flow in and out of the facility.

4. Increasing the street width. Finding: The access points to the property off of 16th Ave and 17th Ave
are already improved. The applicant will not be increasing the street width.

5. Increasing the number of required off-street parking spaces. Finding: The applicant is required to
provide 15 parking spaces for the proposed use. The applicant’s site plan shows 17 spaces. The
applicant exceeds the number of parking spaces required.

6. Limiting the number, size, location and lighting of signs. Finding: Signage will be subject to
Chapter 155 of the Code of Ordinances and will be reviewed with the issuance of a building permit.

7. Requiring diking, fencing, screening, landscaping or other facilities to protect adjacent or nearby
property. Finding: The applicant is proposing a landscaped buffer between their property and the
property owned by ODOT to the west.

8. Designating sites for open space. Finding: The applicant’s proposed commercial development does
not have specific open space requirements. The site plan does show a landscaped buffer between the
proposed buildings and the adjacent property to the west as well as driving lanes between the
outdoor storage and the indoor storage buildings.

J. Highway Overlay Zone:

Pursuant to Section 3.400 of Appendix G of Seaside’s TSP, all development that will create a significant
number of additional trips (more than 5 peak hour or 30 average daily trips) must address the following
review standards and criteria:

Section 3.407 Highway Overlay Zone Standards

1. Building Size: The maximum building size will be 20,000 square feet. Buildings larger than 20,000
square feet may be considered, but are subject to additional design review. Finding: The
applicant’s two-story indoor storage building is approximately 21,000 sq. ft. The applicant has
provided a design that directs the majority of the sites traffic into an indoor loading area within the
building or to the exterior storage on the east side of the property.

2. Landscaping: A landscaped area must be provided along the highway frontage to assure that a
buffer is provided between the development and the road surface. As a minimum requirement,
the area must be equal to a 10’ width multiplied by the length of the highway frontage. Any
public sidewalk area provided on private property adjacent to the highway would be deducted
from the required area. Finding: The applicant’s property does not have direct Hwy 101 frontage
however, the small vacant lot adjacent to the highway right of way is owned by ODOT. The
applicant has provided a landscaped buffer between their building and the ODOT owned property.

3. Exterior Lighting: All exterior lighting shall be designed so the lighting source or lamp is recessed
or otherwise covered to eliminate line of site visibility from neighboring properties, street travel
lanes, or the surrounding environment. All exterior lighting must be dark sky compliant and
shielded, screened, or otherwise provided with cut-offs in order to prevent direct lighting on the
adjacent properties, riparian area, or the state highway subject to the following exception: Line
of site visibility and direct lighting of neighboring property can be permitted subject to a formal
agreement with the neighboring property owner when the lighting will benefit joint parking,
access, or safety. Finding: The applicant has not provided a detailed lighting plan. The applicant
will need to supply a detailed lighting plan addressing the requirements listed above.
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4. Yards Abutting the Highway Frontage: In an effort to promote more pedestrian oriented
development, regardless of yard requirements of the underlying zone, buildings must be located
close to the property line adjacent to highway such that the property line setback for the
building entrance will not exceed 10’. Finding: The applicant’s property does not directly abut the
highway as there is an ODOT owned property directly to the west. The highway right of way
contains a pedestrian sidewalk running north and south. Due to the ODOT property in between the
right of way and the proposed development, the applicant would need permission from ODOT to
connect the side walk in the right of way with the proposed sidewalk adjacent to their building.

5. Off Street Parking: In addition to the requirements in Section 4.100, parking areas must address
the specific design standards in Section 3.410. Finding: The applicant’s site plan provides parking
on the north and east side of the property. The applicant’s parking spaces are not located between
the building and the highway and the proposed parking area on the north side of the indoor
storage building is similar in configuration to the neighboring property to the north.

K. Section 3.408 Highway Overlay Zone Criteria

1. The proposal is consistent with the purpose of the overlay zone, and protects the capacity of US
101. Finding: The applicant’s proposal maintains a landscaped buffer between their property and
the neighboring property to the west. The applicant has provided sufficient parking for the
proposed use and the vehicular access to the property will be off of 16th Ave and 17th Ave thus no
new access points onto Hwy 101.

2. If the proposal involves a development with frontage along US 101, the required permits from
ODOT will need to be obtained prior to construction. If a permit already exists, proof of permit
shall be provided to the City and ODOT. Developers are advised to coordinate with ODOT
concurrently with their development proposal to discern the appropriate permit requirements.
To confirm an appropriate permit, or to obtain a permit, contact the Permit Specialist at ODOT.
Finding: The applicant’s proposed development does not have Hwy 101 Frontage.

3. The location, design, and size of the development are such that the development can be well
integrated with the surrounding transportation facilities or anticipated future developments,
and will adequately address the impact of development on US 101. Finding: The applicant’s
development is on dead-end streets that terminate at the Neawanna Cr. Further development of
16th Ave and 17th Ave is not anticipated in the future.

4. The location, design, and size of the development are such that traffic generated by the
development can be accommodated safely and is less than the mobility standard on existing or
planned streets, including US 101. Finding: The access points to the applicant’s property are
spaced sufficiently from the highway right-of-way. Queuing caused by any traffic for the proposed
development will take place on 16th Ave and 17th Ave and not on Hwy 101.

5. The location, design, and size of the development are such that the proposed uses will be
adequately served by existing or planned facilities or services. Finding: the proposed
development is served by two existing city streets that terminate at Neawanna Cr. The applicant’s
development will be the last properties to be developed that abut these short City streets. The
improved portion of the Hwy 101 right of way contains a center turn lane that access both 16th Ave
and 17th Ave.

6. The location, design, and size of the development are such that the proposed uses will provide
functional and efficient access and circulation for anticipated pedestrians, bicycles, and
vehicles. Finding: The nearby highway right-of-way contains a sidewalk as well as a crosswalk
across the highway to move pedestrians north and south as well as east and west.
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L. Additional Findings, Conclusions, and Justification Statements:

1. The applicant’s submitted justification is adopted by reference and is summarized as follows:

a. The structures and development will meet the setback requirements from the estuary at the
east side of the property.

b. There are no specific requirements in Article 6 that apply to mini-storage facilities.

c. The facility will have office space inside the indoor storage building.

2. Given the nature of the development, no significant pedestrian traffic is anticipated. The applicant’s
property has a property owned by ODOT between their property and the highway. The highway frontage
already contains a sidewalk for pedestrian use. The applicant does have a sidewalk, next to their building
on the north side. The applicant will need to request permission from ODOT to cross their property to
connect their sidewalk with the sidewalk fronting Hwy 101.

3. The site plan shows sufficient parking for the proposed use.

4. The applicant has proposed office spaces within the indoor storage buildings. The applicant’s site plan
indicates sufficient bicycle parking for the proposed use. The applicant’s short-term bicycle parking will
need to be relocated so it is no further from the buildings main entrance as the nearest parking space.

5. Drainage provisions are not included in on the applicant’s plan. A properly engineered drainage plan will
need to be submitted and approved with the applicant’s building permit application.

6. Specification for the proposed exterior lighting is not addressed on the plan. The applicant will need to
provide a detailed lighting plan with their structural building permit applications.

7. The applicant will need to provide trash service sufficient for the proposed uses. The trash storage area
will need to be screened from public view and sufficient to accommodate the proposed office uses.

8. The gated entrance to the outdoor storage facility will cause queuing on 16th Ave and 17th Ave. Both
streets are dead-ends at the Neawanna Creek and will not be extended in the future. The nature of the
proposed use does not generate significant traffic and the short duration of vehicles stopped in the rights
of way will not affect traffic patterns.

9. Staff reviewed the trip generation table for a mini-warehouse. The proposed 226 unit storage facility
appears to generate approximately 57 trips per day with peak hour trips at 5 am hour and 5 pm hour.

10. The estimated daily trip generation fell below the threshold for a Traffic Impact Analysis.

Proposed Conditions:

The proposed mini-storage facility will meet the applicable development standards and be compatible with
the surrounding area provided the following conditions are attached to the approval.

Condition 1: The applicant/owner must provide an engineered drainage plan that indicates how the proposed
facilities will accommodate storm water runoff from the parking areas and roof drains. The plan will need to
address water quality measures and maintenance of the drainage facility. Any plans to connect the new
drainage facility into a public system must be approved by the Public Works Director. The final design must
prevent water from ponding on site or within the adjacent public rights-of-way. The drainage facility will need
to prevent adverse impacts to the neighboring aquatic area.

Condition 2: The applicant/owner must provide a detailed exterior lighting plan. The plan must document
that all exterior lighting fixtures will be designed to limit glare in accordance with the City’s Outdoor Lighting
Ordinance.

Condition 3: The applicant/owner’s short-term bicycle parking will need to be moved closer to the buildings
main entrance so it is no further than the nearest vehicle parking space.
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Condition 4: The applicant/owner will need to contact ODOT to try to obtain permission to tie their proposed
northern sidewalk with the existing sidewalk within the Hwy 101 right-of-way. This will require crossing the
ODOT owned lot in between the proposed development and the highway. Additional striping will be
necessary to connect the proposed sidewalk on the north side of the indoor storage with the proposed
sidewalk on the west side of the outdoor storage building.

Condition 5: Minor modifications to the applicant’s proposed plan must be reviewed and approved by the
Planning Director. These could be required in order to comply with other code issues applicable to the request
or reduce impacts to the neighboring property. Any major changes or conflicts over a proposed modification
will be reviewed with the Planning Commission prior to any final approval.

M. Recommendation and Alternatives:

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends the Planning Commission conduct a public hearing on the application, take public
comment, and review and discuss the request. Unless submitted comments or other clarifications or
justifications are needed, staff recommends the Commission adopt the findings, justification statements,
and conclusions in this report and approve the applicant’s request subject to the listed conditions.

Although they are not conditions of approval, the following is a reminder to the applicant.

 The conditional use will become void one (1) year from the date of decision unless the permit is
utilized or an extension of time is approved in the manner prescribed under the Seaside Zoning
Ordinance.

 All necessary permits (such as structural, plumbing, mechanical, electrical, etc.) must be obtained
prior to development.

 As with any permit, the applicant must meet all applicable standards in the Seaside Zoning
Ordinance (e.g. erosion control, drainage, setbacks) and any other applicable City of Seaside
Ordinances.

Alternative 1:

The Planning Commission may choose to continue this request to the regularly scheduled July 11, 2023
Planning Commission meeting to allow the Commission time to review submitted evidence or to allow the
applicant, other affected parties, and the public, additional time to review or submit further evidence,
rebuttals, or justifications.

Alternative 2:

The Planning Commission may choose to hold the public hearing and review additional submitted
comments or evidence. If new evidence justifies denial of the applicant’s request, the Planning
Commission could move to deny this application.

The information in this report and the recommendation of staff is not binding on the Planning Commission and
may be altered or amended during the public hearing.
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Jeff Flory, Planning Director 

jflory@cityofseaside.us 
989 Broadway, Seaside, OR 97138 

(503) 738-7100 

 

Planning Commission 
Staff Report 

 

APPLICATION(S):  769-23-000014 - PLNG – PC Review – Additional Signage 
MEETING DATE:   June 6, 2023 
PUBLIC HEARING:    Yes 

Report Date:    May 25, 2023 
Applicant:   North Coast Family Fellowship 
Owner:   North Coast Family Fellowship 
Location:   2245 N Wahanna Rd.  
Major Street Access: N Wahanna Rd.  
Parcel Number(s) & Size: 6-10-15AB-TL00100, Approximately 9.7 Acres 
Adjacent Zoning: Suburban Residential (SR), Aquatic Natural (A-3), High Density 

Residential (R-3) 
Current Use of Parcel:  Vacant Lot 
Adjacent Uses:  Residential 
Previous Meetings:  None 
Previous Approvals:  None  
Type of Action: Administrative 
Land Use Authority: Planning Commission 
Future Routing: None 
Planner:   Jeff Flory, Community Development Director 

 

 
A. Summary:   

A request for a Planning Commission review to install two new sign frames (approximately 64 sq. 
ft. each) to hold temporary banners throughout the year. The property is approximately 9.7 acres 
and the additional signage will be along both the N. Wahanna Rd. and Lewis and Clark Rd. 
frontages. The Seaside Sign Ordinance allows the Planning Commission to authorize additional 
signage exclusive of zoning for conditionally permitted uses. 

 
B. Exhibits:   

1. Applicant Submittals 

2. Site Plan 

   Staff Recommendation:  
Staff recommends the Planning Commission conduct a public hearing on the application, take 
public comment, and review and discuss the request. Unless submitted comments or other 
clarifications or justifications are needed, staff recommends the Commission adopt the findings, 
justification statements, and conclusions in this report and approve the applicant’s request.  
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Location: 2245 N Wahanna Rd. (6-10-15AB-TL00100)   
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C. Background:   

This church was approved by the Planning Commission as a conditional use on January 2, 1990. The church 
received their certificate of occupancy on January 6, 1993. The church currently has one sign located at the 
intersection of Wahanna Rd. and Lewis and Clark Rd. The existing sign is approximately 53 Sq ft.  

D. Specific Request:  

The church is requesting a permit to add two additional signs, one on the Wahanna Rd. frontage and one on 
the Lewis Clark Rd. frontage. Each sign would have two visible frames of approximately 32 sq ft. Each 
triangular sign will be used to hold interchangeable banners for advertising the churches activities and events. 
The banners would change throughout the year.  

E. Process:  

This request is being reviewed under Chapter 155 of the Code of Ordinances. Chapter 155.18 allows the 
Planning Commission to authorize signage for conditional uses exclusive of zoning. Signage is typically 
approved at the time the Conditional Use is initially reviewed by the commission. The approval for the church 
does not address signage. The Sign Code does not specify a special sign allowance for churches without 
Planning Commission Review.  

The Sign Code allows the Planning Commission to authorize special signs for non-residential conditional uses 
within residential zones.  

F. Community Review:  

Notice of this public hearing was published in the Daily Astorian on May 18, 2023. Additionally, mailed notice 
was sent on May 16, 2023 to all property owners within 100ft of the subject property. 

Written Comments: 

At the time of this report, no written comments have been received. 

G. Ordinance Criteria for Signage for a Conditional Use: 

155.18   EXCEPTIONS FOR SPECIAL SIGNS 

(A)  ALLOWED FOR CONDITIONALLY PERMITTED USES AUTHORIZED BY PLANNING COMMISSION 
EXCLUSIVE OF ZONING 

The Planning Commission may authorize additional signage for uses authorized under a conditional use 
permit in accordance with Article 10 of the Seaside Zoning Ordinance.  Signage for these uses may be 
permitted in excess of the area permitted under Article 2 of this ordinance.  Although these signs are 
normally approved at the time the conditional use is authorized, the following provisions apply to existing 
conditionally permitted uses without further review by the Planning Commission: Finding: The Church is 
a conditionally permitted use within the zone. The Sign Code does not have any special allowances for special 
signs for churches. The Planning Commission can authorize special signs for the existing conditionally 
permitted church within the SR zone.  

H. Staff Recommendation:  

Staff recommends the Planning Commission conduct a public hearing on the application, take public 
comment, and review and discuss the request. Unless submitted comments or other clarifications or 
justifications are needed, staff recommends the Commission adopt the findings, justification statements, 
and conclusions in this report and approve the applicant’s request.  
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Jeff Flory, Planning Director 

jflory@cityofseaside.us 
989 Broadway, Seaside, OR 97138 

(503) 738-7100 

 

Planning Commission 
Staff Report 

 

APPLICATION(S):  769-23-000016 - PLNG – Conditional Use 
MEETING DATE:   June 6, 2023 
PUBLIC HEARING:    Yes 

Report Date:    May 25, 2023 
Applicant:   Open Concept Architecture 
Owner:   North Coast Land Conservancy (NCLC) 
Location: 32825 Rippett Ln   
Major Street Access: Rippett Ln. 
Parcel Number(s) & Size: 6-10-33-TL1203/ Approximately 364 Acres 

Parcel Zoning: Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) 
Adjacent Zoning:  Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) 
Current Use of Parcel:  Storage Buildings/ Habitat Reserve 
Adjacent Uses:  Farm 
Previous Meetings:  None 
Previous Approvals:  None  
Type of Action: Quasi-Judicial 
Land Use Authority: Planning Commission 
Future Routing: None 
Planner:   Jeff Flory, Community Development Director 

 
 

 
A. Summary:   

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to construct an approximate 3,500 sq. ft. 
community center and office building. The building is directly related to the operation of the 364-
acre Circle Creek Conservation Center and other properties owned by NCLC. 
 

B. Exhibits:   

 

1. Applicant Submittals 

2. Site Plan 

 

 

   Staff Recommendation:  
Staff recommends the Planning Commission conduct a public hearing on the application, take 
public comment, and review and discuss the request. Unless submitted comments or other 
clarifications or justifications are needed, staff recommends the Commission adopt the findings, 
justification statements, and conclusions in this report and approve the applicant’s request 
subject to the listed conditions.  
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C. Location:  

32825 Rippett Ln (6-10-33-TL1203)   
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D. Background:   

The primary use of this property is as the Circle Creek Conservation Center, a habitat reserve owned 
by the North Coast Land Conservancy (NCLC). NCLC has owned the reserve since 2004. In 2005, NCLC 
was granted a conditional use permit to use the old farm house as its office space. In December of 
2012 the building burned down. 

The property contains several trails that are open to the public to hike through forest areas and 
wetlands as well as opportunities for wildlife viewing. Additionally, the Circle Creek Conservation 
Center houses two agricultural buildings. The buildings serve as a community meeting place and 
storage for equipment used by NCLC to maintain their properties.  

E. Required Dates: 

This application was submitted on April 17, 2023 and accepted as complete on May 17, 2023. The 
120-day decision timeframe is September 14, 2023.  

F. Specific Request:  

The applicant is requesting a Conditional Use to construct an approximate 3,500 sq. ft. community 
meeting place and office building. The building is directly related to the operation of the 364-acre 
Circle Creek Conservation Center and other properties owned by NCLC.  

G. Process:  

This request is being reviewed under Article 3, Article 6, and Article 10 of Seaside Zoning Ordinance. 
Article 3 establishes the development standards, outright permitted and conditionally permitted 
uses in the EFU zone, Article 6 establishes the criteria for conditional uses, and Article 10 establishes 
the process and procedures that are applicable to this request. 

H. Community Review:  

Notice of this public hearing was published in the Daily Astorian on May 18, 2023. Additionally, 
mailed notice was sent on May 16, 2023 to all property owners within 500ft of the subject property. 

I. Written Comments: 

At the time of this report, no written comments have been received. 

J. Comprehensive Plan:   

This property is located within the Rural Use land use designation, specifically Open or Unused 
Lands. The proposed development is complimentary to the primary use of the property. Installing a 
community meeting facility at the reserve will provide educational opportunities for various 
community groups. Office space on site for NCLC will allow the public access to staff for questions 
and other educational purposes.  

K. Zoning Ordinance Criteria for a Conditional Use: 

Pursuant to Section 6.031 of the Seaside Zoning Ordinance, all conditional use requests must 
comply with the specific standards in the zone and other applicable supplementary provisions in 
Article 4.  In permitting a new conditional use or alteration of an existing conditional use; the 
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Planning Commission may impose additional conditions considered necessary to protect the best 
interests of the surrounding area of the city as a whole.  These conditions may include (but are 
not limited to) the following:   

1. Increasing the required lot size or yard dimension. Finding: The applicant’s combined lots 
are approximately 364 acres. The proposed building will replace an existing agricultural 
building that will be demolished. The new building will meet all setbacks required in the 
zone.   

2. Limiting the height of buildings. Finding: The EFU zone restricts building heights to 35ft. 
The applicant’s plan calls for a single-story community meeting building with office 
spaces. The height of this building will not exceed the zones requirement.  

3. Controlling the location and number of vehicle access points. Finding: The site has one 
entrance and a proposed circular driveway for traffic flow. The applicant will need to 
ensure the radius of the turn is sufficient to accommodate emergency vehicles. The fire 
department has also provided alternatives to a turnaround.  

4. Increasing the street width. Finding: Rippett Ln is a paved public road that accesses a 
paved portion of the applicant’s driveway. The applicant has access gates that are narrow 
and will need to consult with the Fire Marshal regarding sufficient clearance for fire 
apparatus.  

5. Increasing the number of required off-street parking spaces. Finding: The applicant is 
required to provide 19 parking spaces. By definition, parking spaces must be paved and at 
least 9ft wide by 18ft in length unless the Planning Commission approves a variance that 
allows the parking spaces to remain gravel. The applicant has provided space for 25 
parking spaces however, the applicant is proposing gravel parking lots. The applicant will 
provide two ADA parking spaces near the building that will be concrete and accessible to 
the buildings entrance.   

6. Limiting the number, size, location and lighting of signs. Finding: Signage will be subject 
to Chapter 155 of the Code of Ordinances and will be reviewed with the issuance of a 
building permit.  

7. Requiring diking, fencing, screening, landscaping or other facilities to protect adjacent 
or nearby property. Finding: The applicant’s property is primarily undeveloped natural 
area that provides a buffer from the developed portions of the site.  

8. Designating sites for open space. Finding: The majority of the site is open space nature 
preserve. The developed portion of the property will not significantly increase as the 
proposed building will be replacing an existing structure.  

L. Additional Findings, Conclusions, and Justification Statements:  

1. The applicant’s submitted justification is adopted by reference and is summarized as follows: 

a. The property previously contained a farm house that was converted into NCLC’s office 
use until it was demolished by fire in 2012.  

b. The primary use of the property is as a nature reserve. The proposed development 
will be replacing an existing building with a community meeting room and office 
space. The developed portions of the property will not be significantly expanded.  
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c. The proposed use will be complimentary to the publicly accessible open space and 
provide a meeting space for educational opportunities for use by various community 
groups.  

d. The office use is directly related to the operation of the Circle Creek Conservation 
Center as well as the more than 60 other properties managed by NCLC.  

2. The applicant property is located in the EFU zone. Parks, playgrounds, hunting and fishing 
preserves and campgrounds owned and operated by a governmental agency or a nonprofit 
community organization are conditionally permitted uses. The Circle Creek reserve is privately 
owned by NCLC but is maintained in perpetuity for the community to provide for hiking, fishing, 
and educational opportunities.  

3. The site plan shows sufficient parking for the proposed use.  

4. The applicant has indicated they will take measures to minimize traffic created by the proposed 
use on Rippett Ln. Staff and visitors will be encouraged to carpool and school groups will be 
encouraged to use bus transportation. The single-family dwelling located at the end of Rippett 
Ln. is also under NCLC ownership. Any increased traffic by the use of this facility will not 
adversely affect any residences on the north end of Rippett Ln. 

Section 6.145 Standards for Conditional Uses in the EFU Zone 

1. Conditional uses in the EFU Zone shall be approved only upon a finding that the use will 
not:  
A. Force a significant change in accepted farm or forest practices on surrounding lands 

devoted to farm or forest use; or Finding: The proposed use will not change an 
accepted farm or forest practice on neighboring lands. NCLC operated their offices out 
of the existing farm house from 2005-2012 without complaint.  

B. Significantly increase the cost of accepted farm or forest practices on surrounding 
lands devoted to farm or forest use. Finding: The proposed use will not have an affect 
or increase the cost of accepted farm and forest practices on surrounding lands. The 
use as an office and community meeting space will increase the educational 
opportunities for the public at the Circle Creek Conservation Center.  

Proposed Conditions:  

The proposed community meeting room and office space will satisfy the applicable development 
standards and be compatible with the surrounding area provided the following conditions are 
attached to the approval.  

Condition 1: The applicant/owner will need to provide 19 paved parking spaces unless a variance to 
the paving requirement is approved by the Planning Commission.   

Condition 2: A separate site plan that shows all necessary fire department access, fire lane signage, 
fire department water supply, and an approved fire apparatus turn around will need to be submitted 
and approved by the Fire Marshal before any building permits are issued.  

Condition 3: The applicant/owner has not indicated if the proposed development will utilize an 
existing septic system. The applicant must obtain written verification from the Department of 
Environmental Quality that indicates:  

a. The current septic system is acceptable for the proposed use or, 
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b. Any necessary upgrades will be made pursuant to DEQ requirements.   

Condition 4: The applicant/owner must provide a detailed exterior lighting plan. The plan must 
document that all exterior lighting fixtures will be designed to limit glare in accordance with the 
City’s Outdoor Lighting Ordinance.  

Condition 5: Minor modifications to the applicant’s proposed plan must be reviewed and approved 
by the Planning Director. These could be required in order to comply with other code issues 
applicable to the request or reduce impacts to the neighboring property. Any major changes or 
conflicts over a proposed modification will be reviewed with the Planning Commission prior to any 
final approval.  

M. Recommendation and Alternatives: 

Staff Recommendation:  

Staff recommends the Planning Commission conduct a public hearing on the application, take 
public comment, and review and discuss the request. Unless submitted comments or other 
clarifications or justifications are needed, staff recommends the Commission adopt the findings, 
justification statements, and conclusions in this report and approve the applicant’s request subject 
to the listed conditions.  

Although they are not conditions of approval, the following is a reminder to the applicant.  

• The conditional use will become void one (1) year from the date of decision unless the 
permit is utilized or an extension of time is approved in the manner prescribed under the 
Seaside Zoning Ordinance.  

• All necessary permits (such as structural, plumbing, mechanical, electrical, etc.) must be 
obtained prior to development.  

• As with any permit, the applicant must meet all applicable standards in the Seaside Zoning 
Ordinance (e.g. erosion control, drainage, setbacks) and any other applicable City of Seaside 
Ordinances.  

Alternative 1: 

The Planning Commission may choose to continue this request to the regularly scheduled July 11, 
2023 Planning Commission meeting to allow the Commission time to review submitted evidence 
or to allow the applicant, other affected parties, and the public, additional time to review or 
submit further evidence, rebuttals, or justifications.  

Alternative 2: 

The Planning Commission may choose to hold the public hearing and review additional 
submitted comments or evidence. If new evidence justifies denial of the applicant’s request, the 
Planning Commission could move to deny this application. 

 

The information in this report and the recommendation of staff is not binding on the Planning 
Commission and may be altered or amended during the public hearing. 
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SITE PLAN - GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE EROSION 
CONTROL MEASURES PRIOR TO COMMENCING 
ANY WORK ON THE SITE AS REQUIRED BY CITY & 
STATE REGULATIONS.

2. ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR UNFORESEEN 
CONDITIONS TO BE REVIEWED BY THE 
DESIGNER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH 
CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE 
WEATHER PROTECTION FOR THE BUILDING AND 
ITS CONTENTS DURING THE COURSE OF WORK.
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1" = 20'-0"
1SITE PLAN - OVERALL EXISTING + DEMO (LUR)
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APPROXIMATE DISTANCE FROM 
EDGE OF WETLANDS TO PROPOSED 
BUILDING

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

SECTION 4.103: OFFICE USE:

PARKING REQ'D:  1 STALL/400 SF + 1 STALL/ STAFF 
= 3,860 SF/ 400 SF = 9.65 (10)  + 10-15 STAFF 
= 20-25 STALLS REQUIRED

PROPOSED: 

23 STALLS + 2 ADA STALLS (VAN ACCESSIBLE) 
= 25 STALLS PROPOSED

NCLC OFFICES

04/17/2023

LAND USE REVIEW

LU.0.3
SITE PLAN - PROPOSED

1" = 20'-0"
1SITE PLAN - OVERALL PROPOSED (LUR)

1" = 50'-0"
2SITE PLAN - WETLANDS DISTANCE

Jeff Flory
Text Box
Parking Analysis:

Office:                                     One space per 400 sq. ft.
                                                plus 1 space per employee.
Community Meeting Room:    One Space per 60 sq. ft. of 
                                                floor space.

Employees:               5
Office Floor Space:   755.32 sq. ft. 

Community Meeting Room:   672.78

Total Parking Space Requirement:    18.2 - 19 Parking Spaces


Jeff Flory
Callout
Atleast 19 parking spaces will need to be paved unless a variance is granted by the Planning Commission

Genesee Dennis
Architect
Spoke with someone on the phone about the need to address access and water supply in accordance with the 2022 Oregon Fire Code. Those are not on this plan. 

Genesee Dennis
Callout
Radius of the turnaround appears to be too small, calculations not shown.

Genesee Dennis
Callout

Genesee Dennis
Callout

Genesee Dennis
Callout
Cherry tree will need to be trimmed back from encroaching the turnaround for the life of the property.

Genesee Dennis
Callout
 Road widths not shown.
2022 OFC 
SECTION D102
REQUIRED ACCESS
D102.1 Access and loading. Facilities, buildings or portions of buildings hereafter constructed shall be accessible to fire department apparatus by way of an approved fire apparatus access road with an asphalt, concrete or other approved driving surface capable of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus weighing up to 75,000 pounds (34 050 kg).
Exception: The minimum weight specified in Section  D102.1 may be increased by the fire code official based on the actual weight of fire apparatus vehicles serving the jurisdiction that provides structural fire protection services to the location, including fire apparatus vehicles that
respond under automatic and mutual aid agreements.


Genesee Dennis
Image

Genesee Dennis
PolyLine

Genesee Dennis
Callout
Fire lane painted red with white letters NO PARKING FIRE LANE
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NCLC OFFICES

04/17/2023

LAND USE REVIEW

LU.0.4
SITE PLAN - SIGNAGE AND
VIEWS

NOTE: REFER TO IMAGES ON SHEET LU.0.5

VIEWS LEGEND

1 VIEW NORTH-EAST

2 VIEW EAST

3 EXISTING STORAGE BUILDING ON SITE TO REMAIN

4 EXISTING LOOP AND BUILDING

5 EXISTING GRAVEL LOOP AND BUILDING

6 VIEW NORTH-WEST

Jeff Flory
Callout
Atleast 19 parking spaces will need to be paved unless a variance is granted by the Planning Commission
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LAND USE REVIEW

LU.0.5
SITE PHOTOS - SELECTED

VIEWS

1 - VIEW NORTH-EAST

2 - VIEW EAST

3 - EXISTING STORAGE BUILDING ONSITE TO REMAIN

6 - VIEW NORTH-WEST

5 - EXISTING GRAVEL LOOP AND BUILDING

4 - EXISTING LOOP AND BUILDING



Jeff Flory
Callout
Atleast 19 parking spaces will need to be paved unless a variance is granted by the Planning Commission
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
Federal Emergency Management Agency  
National Flood Insurance Program

OMB No. 1660-0008 
Expiration Date: November 30, 2022

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE 
Important: Follow the instructions on pages 1–9.

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions. Form Page 1 of 6

A1.  Building Owner's Name

A2.  Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and 
Box No.

City State ZIP Code

Policy Number:

Company NAIC Number:

A3.  Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)

A4.  Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.)

A5.  Latitude/Longitude: Lat. Long. Horizontal Datum: NAD 1927 NAD 1983

A6.  Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.

A7.  Building Diagram Number

A8.  For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

a)  Square footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s) 
 

sq ft

b)  Number of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade

c)  Total net area of flood openings in A8.b sq in

d)  Engineered flood openings? Yes No

A9. For a building with an attached garage:

a)  Square footage of attached garage sq ft

b)  Number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade

c)  Total net area of flood openings in A9.b sq in

d)  Engineered flood openings? Yes No

SECTION B – FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3.  State

B4. Map/Panel 
       Number

B5. Suffix 
 

B6.  FIRM Index 
       Date

B7. FIRM Panel 
      Effective/ 
      Revised Date

B8. Flood 
Zone(s)

B9. Base Flood Elevation(s) 
      (Zone AO, use Base Flood Depth)

B10.  Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in Item B9:

FIS Profile FIRM Community Determined Other/Source:

NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 Other/B11.  Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in Item B9: Source:

B12.  Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? Yes No

Designation Date: CBRS OPA

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USESECTION A – PROPERTY INFORMATION

North Coast Land Conservancy Inc.

32825 Rippet Lane

Seaside Oregon 97138

Tax Lot 1203 Assessor's Map 6N 10W 33

Non-Residential

45°57'16" 123°55'53"

8

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Clatsop County Unincorporated Areas 410027 Clatsop Oregon

41007C0508E E 09-17-2010 AE 29.0



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
OMB No. 1660-0008 
Expiration Date: November 30, 2022

IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A.  FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

FEMA Form 086-0-33 (12/19) Replaces all previous editions.

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.

City State ZIP Code

Policy Number:

Company NAIC Number

SECTION C – BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

C1.  Building elevations are based on:

*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

Construction Drawings* Building Under Construction* Finished Construction

C2.  Elevations – Zones A1–A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1–V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1–A30, AR/AH, AR/AO. 
Complete Items C2.a–h below according to the building diagram specified in Item A7. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

Benchmark Utilized: Vertical Datum:

Indicate elevation datum used for the elevations in items a) through h) below.

NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 Other/Source:

Datum used for building elevations must be the same as that used for the BFE. 
                     Check the measurement used.   

a)  Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor) feet meters

b)  Top of the next higher floor

c)  Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only)

d)  Attached garage (top of slab)

e)  Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building 
     (Describe type of equipment and location in Comments)

f)   Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG)

g)  Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG)

h)  Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including 
     structural support

feet meters

feet meters

feet meters

feet meters

feet meters

feet meters

feet meters

SECTION D – SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation information. 
I certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available. I understand that any false 
statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 1001.

Check here if attachments.Yes NoWere latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a licensed land surveyor?

Certifier's Name License Number

Title

Company Name

Address

City State ZIP Code

Signature Date Telephone

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2(e), if applicable)

Form Page 2 of 6

Ext.

32825 Rippet Lane

Seaside Oregon 97138

RD1154 NAVD 88

28.4

N/A

N/A

30.0

27.4

28.8

N/A

30.0

Scott S. Cooter OR PLS 2829

Land Surveyor

Cooter Keranen, Inc.

P.O. Box 2699

Gearhart Oregon 97138

Scott Cooter Digitally signed by Scott Cooter 

Date: 2020.06.04 09:01:34 -07'00' 06-03-2020 (503) 738-4320

This is a preliminary pre-construction survey. *No plans have been prepared. There is an existing 54 foot by 90 foot metal sided barn on 

a concrete slab that is planned to be converted to office space. C2 a) represents the elevation of the lowest measured part of the slab. 

C2 b) is the elevation of the proposed finish floor at 1.0 foot above the 100 year flood plain of 29.0 feet. 
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CONDITIONAL USE - ARTICLE 6 
 

TYPE 2 - PLANNING COMMISSION DECISION    FEE:  $ 675.00 
       

In certain districts, conditional uses may be permitted subject to the granting of a Conditional 
Use Permit.  Because of their unusual characteristics, or special characteristics of the area in 
which they are to be located, conditional uses require special considerations so they may be 
properly located with respect to the Comprehensive Plan and to the objectives of this 
Ordinance. 

The Planning Commission shall have the authority to approve, approve with conditions, or 
disapprove Conditional Use Permits in accordance with the provisions in Article 6 of the Seaside 
Zoning Ordinance. 

In addition to those standards and requirements expressly specified by the Ordinance, the 
Planning Commission may impose conditions, which are necessary to protect the best interests 
of the surrounding area or the city as a whole.  These conditions may include the following: 

1. Increasing the required lot size or yard dimension. 

2. Limiting the height of buildings. 

3. Controlling the location and number of vehicle access points. 

4. Increasing the street width. 

5. Increasing the number of required off-street parking spaces. 

6. Limiting the number, size, location and lighting of signs. 

7. Requiring diking, fencing, screening, landscaping or other facilities to protect adjacent or 
nearby property. 

8. Designating sites for open space. 

The Planning Commission will make a determination concerning a conditional use based on the 
applicant's justification of the following statements: 

1. What is the proposed use in the zone? 
              
              
               
               
 
2. How will the development conform to the general development standards in Ordinance 

and the specific standards in the zone? 
              
              
               
               
 
3. How will the development meet any of the applicable standards in Article 6? 



U:\2004 & After-My Documents\Planning\FORMS\CONDITIONALUSE-TYPE2.doc 

              
              
               
               
 
4. Describe any additional measures (if any) the applicant will take in order to protect the 

interests of the surrounding area or the city as a whole. 
              
              
               
               
 
5. Provide a site plan, drawn to scale, which indicates the following: the actual shape and 

dimensions of the lot, the sizes and locations of buildings and other structures (existing & 
proposed), the existing and intended use of each building (include floor plans), and other 
information need to determine conformance with the development standards in the 
ordinance (e.g. setbacks, parking spaces, fences, accesses, landscaping, neighboring 
buildings, or uses, etc.) 

 
 

ATTACH EXTRA SHEETS IF NEEDED 
 



Findings of Fact 

Circle Creek Conservation Center 

North Coast Land Conservancy 

March 23, 2023 
 

Introduction 

North Coast Land Conservancy (NCLC) has owned the 364 acre parcel, known as Circle Creek located at 

T6NR10W Map 33, since 2004. In 2005, North Coast Land Conservancy was granted a Conditional Use 

Permit to use the old farm house as its office space. However, in December of 2012 the building burnt 

down and NCLC is now seeking a Conditional Use Permit to replace the building. The 364 acre parcel 

consists of several tax lots, but this request is for the use of tax lot 1206. The new office will be situated 

on the .62 acre parcel within the reserve at the end of Rippet Road. The property is zoned Exclusive 

Farm Use (EFU). We understand that “Community centers owned and operated by a governmental 

agency or nonprofit community organization” are listed as a conditional use within the EFU zone. NCLC 

is in the initial stages of design of the building, but anticipates the office will be similar to the previous 

structure (roughly 3,500 square feet) and will meet all of the standards of Section 3.015 in terms of 

building height, setbacks and lot coverage.  

1. Proposed use of the property 

The proposed building will be primarily used as the office of the North Coast Land Conservancy. NCLC 

has a paid staff of five full-time employees that are generally in the office five days a week. The meeting 

room will be used by NCLC’s Board of Directors, its committees, and other community groups.  

2. How the Development will conform to General Development Standards 

The proposed use of the property falls under “Parks, Playgrounds, or community centers owned and 

operated by governmental agency or a nonprofit community organization”, since NCLC is a local 

community organization, and the buildings are for the management and operation of the organization 

and the Circle Creek Habitat Reserve. Although the reserve is not technically a park or playground, it is 

held perpetually in the trust for the community, providing hiking, fishing, and educational opportunities 

for the community at large. The proposed new office building will conform to all set back and height 

requirements of the zone. The entire property is 364 acres, and the parcel on which the new office is to 

be constructed is .62 acres. There is presently enough off-street parking to accommodate at least 30 

vehicles. 

3. How the Development meets the Standard of Article 6 

The criteria of Section 6.145 are applicable to this request, in that: 

Conditional uses in the EFU zone shall be approved only upon a finding that the use will not: 

A. Force a significant change in accepted farm or forest practices on surrounding lands devoted to 

farm or forest use.  

B. Significantly increase the cost of accepted farm or forest practices on surrounding land devoted 

to farm or forest use.  



The proposed use will not force a significant change in accepted farm or forest practices or significantly 

increase the costs of accepted farm or forest practices on surrounding lands. Farm and forest use has 

continued on adjacent lands and has not been affected by NCLC’s office since it was granted a 

Conditional Use Permit in 2005. Since that time there have been no complaints concerning NCLC’s use of 

the property.  

4. Additional Measures to be Taken 

Every effort will be taken to minimize traffic created by the proposed use on Rippet Road through 

carpooling and, in the case of school groups, mass transportation. Rippet Road is a County road, and is 

primarily used by vehicles associated with the quarry. NCLC also owns the only other house at the end of 

Rippet Road, so increased use of the road by NCLC will not adversely affect any residences located at the 

north end of Rippet Road.  

Conclusion: 

We believe that our request will meet all of the criteria of the zoning ordinance. For this reason, we 

respectfully request the Planning Commission grant the conditional use.  





Complete copies of the Current Commission meeting Agenda, Packets, and Minutes can be viewed at:
www.cityofseaside.us.

All meetings other than executive sessions are open to the public. When appropriate, any public member desiring to
address the Commission may be recognized by the presiding officer. Remarks are limited to the question under
discussion except during public comment. This meeting is handicapped accessible. Please let us know at 503-738-
5511 if you will need any special accommodation to participate in this meeting.


	Agenda
	Minutes
	769-23-000006-PLNG
	769-23-000014-PLNG
	769-23-000016-PLNG

	1 What is the proposed use in the zone 1: *See attached supplementary document.
	1 What is the proposed use in the zone 2: 
	1 What is the proposed use in the zone 3: 
	1 What is the proposed use in the zone 4: 
	and the specific standards in the zone 1: *See attached supplementary document.
	and the specific standards in the zone 2: 
	and the specific standards in the zone 3: 
	and the specific standards in the zone 4: 
	1: *See attached supplementary document.
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	interests of the surrounding area or the city as a whole 1: *See attached supplementary document.
	interests of the surrounding area or the city as a whole 2: 
	interests of the surrounding area or the city as a whole 3: 
	interests of the surrounding area or the city as a whole 4: 


